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Summary 

The tables included in this document give details about the caseloads 
and average weekly amounts of Graduated Retirement Benefit (GRB) in 
payment. 
 

These tables are being published to support a statement in the Explanatory 
Memorandum to the State Pension and Occupational Pension Schemes 
(Miscellaneous Amendments) Regulations 2016 concerning average amounts of 
Graduated Retirement Benefit that may be inherited by a surviving spouse or civil 
partner of a person with entitlement to that benefit. 

Caseload figures are rounded to the nearest hundred and displayed in thousands; 
Average amounts are shown as pounds per week and rounded to the nearest penny. 
Totals may not sum due to rounding.  

"-" Nil or Negligible 

"." Not applicable 

SOURCE: Department for Work and Pensions, Information Exploitation and Security 
Directorate, 5% sample. 
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By Age and Gender 

Caseloads 
Own amounts 

 Total Male Female 
Total 10,138.4 5,013.9 5,124.6 
60 to 64 756.4 . 756.4 
65 to 69 3,129.3 1,655.6 1,473.7 
70 to 74 2,353.9 1,308.2 1,045.6 
75 to 79 1,803.9 1,014.8 789.1 
80 to 84 1,232.9 666.9 565.9 
85 to 89 632.6 316.8 315.8 
90 and over 229.5 51.5 178.0 

Inherited amounts 

 Total Male Female 
Total 2,272.3 309.3 1,963.1 
60 to 64 76.5 . 76.5 
65 to 69 293.2 51.9 241.3 
70 to 74 355.5 37.0 318.5 
75 to 79 472.3 57.4 414.8 
80 to 84 501.6 70.7 430.9 
85 to 89 358.1 59.8 298.2 
90 and over 215.1 32.4 182.7 

Total amounts 

 Total Male Female 
Total 11,129.4 5,136.8 5,992.6 
60 to 64 774.2 . 774.2 
65 to 69 3,194.7 1,657.1 1,537.6 
70 to 74 2,456.4 1,309.0 1,147.4 
75 to 79 1,952.5 1,016.2 936.3 
80 to 84 1,413.9 669.5 744.4 
85 to 89 856.1 343.5 512.6 
90 and over 481.6 141.5 340.1 
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Average weekly amounts 
Own amounts 

 Total Male Female 
Total £3.42 £5.49 £1.39 
60 to 64 £1.50 . £1.50 
65 to 69 £3.18 £4.76 £1.41 
70 to 74 £3.68 £5.64 £1.24 
75 to 79 £3.87 £5.87 £1.30 
80 to 84 £3.93 £6.02 £1.48 
85 to 89 £3.86 £6.21 £1.50 
90 and over £2.61 £6.15 £1.58 

Inherited amounts 

 Total Male Female 
Total £2.60 £0.67 £2.91 
60 to 64 £2.27 . £2.27 
65 to 69 £2.31 £0.69 £2.66 
70 to 74 £2.65 £0.60 £2.88 
75 to 79 £2.68 £0.61 £2.96 
80 to 84 £2.66 £0.65 £2.99 
85 to 89 £2.66 £0.72 £3.05 
90 and over £2.66 £0.78 £2.99 

Total amounts 

 Total Male Female 
Total £3.77 £5.53 £2.27 
60 to 64 £1.69 . £1.69 
65 to 69 £3.32 £4.77 £1.76 
70 to 74 £3.91 £5.65 £1.93 
75 to 79 £4.23 £5.90 £2.41 
80 to 84 £4.43 £6.06 £2.97 
85 to 89 £4.53 £6.24 £3.39 
90 and over £4.26 £6.25 £3.43 
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By Age and Country Summary  

Caseloads 
Own amounts 

 Total Great 
Britain 

Overseas 
Uprated 

Overseas 
not uprated 

Channel 
Islands 

Not 
known 

Total 10,138.4 9,355.4 428.8 344.7 9.5 - 
60 to 64 756.4 714.6 26.1 14.9 0.7 - 
65 to 69 3,129.3 2,884.7 141.4 99.6 3.6 - 
70 to 74 2,353.9 2,128.8 122.2 100.4 2.4 - 
75 to 79 1,803.9 1,646.1 81.8 74.4 1.6 - 
80 to 84 1,232.9 1,154.5 40.1 37.6 0.6 - 
85 to 89 632.6 605.4 13.5 13.4 0.3 - 
90 and over 229.5 221.2 3.7 4.3 0.2 - 

Inherited amounts 

 Total Great 
Britain 

Overseas 
Uprated 

Overseas 
not uprated 

Channel 
Islands 

Not 
known 

Total 2,272.3 2,138.8 67.3 64.6 1.7 - 
60 to 64 76.5 72.6 2.4 1.5 - - 
65 to 69 293.2 274.6 10.8 7.5 0.3 - 
70 to 74 355.5 328.8 13.6 12.7 0.3 - 
75 to 79 472.3 440.8 15.9 15.3 0.3 - 
80 to 84 501.6 474.8 13.0 13.6 0.3 - 
85 to 89 358.1 340.7 8.1 9.0 0.3 - 
90 and over 215.1 206.4 3.6 5.0 0.2 - 

Total amounts 

 Total Great 
Britain 

Overseas 
Uprated 

Overseas 
not uprated 

Channel 
Islands 

Not 
known 

Total 11,129.4 10,258.7 469.1 390.9 10.7 - 
60 to 64 774.2 731.0 27.0 15.5 0.8 - 
65 to 69 3,194.7 2,942.5 145.6 102.9 3.7 - 
70 to 74 2,456.4 2,219.5 127.9 106.5 2.5 - 
75 to 79 1,952.5 1,778.9 88.7 83.3 1.7 - 
80 to 84 1,413.9 1,317.9 47.5 47.5 0.9 - 
85 to 89 856.1 808.3 23.3 23.9 0.6 - 
90 and over 481.6 460.6 9.2 11.4 0.4 - 
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Average weekly amounts 
Own amounts 

 Total Great 
Britain 

Overseas 
Uprated 

Overseas 
not uprated 

Channel 
Islands 

Not 
known 

Total £3.42 £3.50 £2.74 £1.99 £2.33 - 
60 to 64 £1.50 £1.51 £1.47 £1.40 £1.77 - 
65 to 69 £3.18 £3.23 £2.63 £2.36 £2.21 - 
70 to 74 £3.68 £3.81 £2.85 £2.11 £2.48 - 
75 to 79 £3.87 £4.01 £3.02 £1.76 £2.50 - 
80 to 84 £3.93 £4.04 £3.03 £1.62 £2.88 - 
85 to 89 £3.86 £3.93 £2.92 £1.49 £2.13 - 
90 and over £2.61 £2.63 £2.71 £1.09 £1.94 - 

Inherited amounts 

 Total Great 
Britain 

Overseas 
Uprated 

Overseas 
not uprated 

Channel 
Islands 

Not 
known 

Total £2.60 £2.67 £1.90 £1.02 £1.81 - 
60 to 64 £2.27 £2.29 £2.11 £1.79 £0.23 - 
65 to 69 £2.31 £2.35 £1.88 £1.42 £1.34 - 
70 to 74 £2.65 £2.73 £1.97 £1.14 £1.13 - 
75 to 79 £2.68 £2.77 £1.79 £0.96 £2.40 - 
80 to 84 £2.66 £2.73 £1.83 £0.82 £1.68 - 
85 to 89 £2.66 £2.73 £1.96 £0.86 £2.35 - 
90 and over £2.66 £2.71 £2.20 £0.84 £2.96 - 

Total amounts 

 Total Great 
Britain 

Overseas 
Uprated 

Overseas 
not uprated 

Channel 
Islands 

Not 
known 

Total £3.77 £3.89 £2.86 £1.95 £2.48 - 
60 to 64 £1.69 £1.70 £1.60 £1.52 £1.69 - 
65 to 69 £3.32 £3.39 £2.69 £2.39 £2.24 - 
70 to 74 £3.91 £4.06 £2.93 £2.13 £2.51 - 
75 to 79 £4.23 £4.40 £3.10 £1.75 £2.72 - 
80 to 84 £4.43 £4.58 £3.16 £1.54 £2.96 - 
85 to 89 £4.53 £4.66 £3.15 £1.44 £3.12 - 
90 and over £4.26 £4.35 £3.45 £1.31 £2.82 - 
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By Country Summary and 
Gender 

Caseloads 
Own amounts 

 Total Male Female 
Total 10,138.4 5,013.9 5,124.6 
Great Britain 9,355.4 4,584.6 4,770.8 
Overseas Uprated 428.8 225.4 203.4 
Overseas not uprated 344.7 199.1 145.6 
Channel Islands 9.5 4.8 4.7 
Not known - - - 

Inherited amounts 

 Total Male Female 
Total 2,272.3 309.3 1,963.1 
Great Britain 2,138.8 293.9 1,844.9 
Overseas Uprated 67.3 8.8 58.5 
Overseas not uprated 64.6 6.4 58.3 
Channel Islands 1.7 0.2 1.4 
Not known - - - 

Total amounts 

 Total Male Female 
Total 11,129.4 5,136.8 5,992.6 
Great Britain 10,258.7 4,696.3 5,562.4 
Overseas Uprated 469.1 230.4 238.7 
Overseas not uprated 390.9 205.1 185.8 
Channel Islands 10.7 5.0 5.7 
Not known - - - 
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Average weekly amounts 
Own amounts 

 Total Male Female 
Total £3.42 £5.49 £1.39 
Great Britain £3.50 £5.68 £1.41 
Overseas Uprated £2.74 £4.01 £1.34 
Overseas not uprated £1.99 £2.77 £0.91 
Channel Islands £2.33 £3.34 £1.29 
Not known - - - 

Inherited amounts 

 Total Male Female 
Total £2.60 £0.67 £2.91 
Great Britain £2.67 £0.67 £2.99 
Overseas Uprated £1.90 £0.79 £2.06 
Overseas not uprated £1.02 £0.43 £1.08 
Channel Islands £1.81 £0.61 £1.99 
Not known - - - 

Total amounts 

 Total Male Female 
Total £3.77 £5.53 £2.27 
Great Britain £3.89 £5.72 £2.33 
Overseas Uprated £2.86 £4.02 £1.73 
Overseas not uprated £1.95 £2.75 £1.08 
Channel Islands £2.48 £3.36 £1.70 
Not known - - - 
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